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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

s OA NO.2589791
HON. SH. A.V., HARIDASAM, VICE-CHAIRMAN /3O
HON. SHRI R.K. AHDOJA, MEMBER A\

NEW DELHI, THIS 2I”fDAY OF JANUARY, 1997,

PAKESH KIlmMpR SHARMA
presently working as Lab Assistant

in MZP,
r’o C-8, National Zoological Park
New Nelhi - 3 e APPLICANT :
; .
Ry advocate - Shrj Naresh Kaushik’ ;
VERSUS
B Chairman

Staff Selection Commission
6.0 Complex

Plock Ng.12

BEMOBEEHT . 3

2 Shoi BNy Arors
Pirector
Mational Zoological Park
NEW DELHT.

= R Miss Sangeeta
2 - Bhe Hon Kothial
L ) G-49 Ansari Nagar /ATImg>
REW BEERT = 50

4. v ohrl Santosh Singh Pawat
RN La Shrt khom Singk Rawat
“iilege Katre Pushkar Road

o P.N. Regional Follege
Yimes 308 0nN1
’RAJPFTHFN‘ « +RPESPNNDFNTS
By sdudeste - Shpd 0K Gupta, and

Shri Rajendra Singhvi, foar NA.3 and 4)

The applicant Ssubmits that’ he has been working in

the Mationa) 700logical DarkA’Delhi Zoo' as a'ian Assistant

8ince 6.1.19887 anpqd also looking after the Animal Section.
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Respondent No.1 had advertised one post af Zeow Ranger vide

advertisement at Annexure 'A' on 3.11.1990 for which the

applicant had also applied. Thereupon he was asked to appear

‘| in the proficiency-cum—screening test oan 27.7.7984;  whileh
i he cleared and wuwas amongst the seven candidates who were

asked to appear for intervieuw OR 4T 19878 After the 1
scerutiny of documents, only four candidates appeared hefore

. the interview bhoard including the applicant and respondent

Noud  and o4, The applicant alleges that respondent Np.3

Miss Sangeeta did not have the requisite experience certifis

cate and initially was not allowed to appear in the interviey
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but later on somehow she managed to appear even though she

lacked the requisite essential experience. Similarly,

respondent Mo.4 had only a three monthe experience certifi-

cate from Jodhpur Zoo. Though there was only one vacancy

of Zoo Ranger advertised, respondent Mg.1 nominated two

PRI

candidates, namely, respondent No i Biand o 1 overlooking the

claim of the applicant who was the only eligible candidate, :

T TSR,

. The applicant a2lso alleges that respondent No.4 had produced
4 o0one year experience ceertvificate from Municipal Garden,

|

| Reawar ‘Ajimer' while it bas been certified by the District
|

\

Forest Officer and Chief Conservator of Forest and Chief é
Wild Life Warden, Rajasthan, that there is no such Zoo in ;
that touwn. The applicant filed ia representation against ;
the illegal selections but ba ' no avail. He therefore has %

approached this Tribunal witp the Prayer to quash/set aside

the affer of appointment issued +tg tespondent No.3 and i ?

declare these appointments asg UL and  iGedH and to give

the “gffer of appointment tg the applicant in“theds Place.

R,

He has also made a prayer- for a Separate selection Process

SRR G

for the

“gecond post of Zoo Panger.

Eomto. Lo ;
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25 Respondent Mig 215, e T SSL, in reply hatve

stated that the selection was made hy the Commission as
Per the 1laid douwn Procedures and in accordance with the
Performance of the candidates in the proficiency-cum—scree—
ning test and marks ohtained in the interview. They state
that out of the seven candidates called: for interview, three
did not produce proof# in support of their claim relating
to the essential qualification No:2, that is, experience
in looking after wild life in zoos or sanctuaries. Therefore
they were not allowed to appear. Respondent No.3, miss
Sangeeta, produced a training certificate on the basis of
which she was found to Pulkf il essential qualification No.2
redlating Eao experience. Initially respondent MNo.2 had sent
Lo SSE 4 requisition for one post of - Zoo Ranger which was
duly mentioned in the advertisement but subsequently the
respondent No.2 an 12.8.1991, that is, before the date of
interview on 4.10.1991, sent requisition for one additional
post ef IZobo Ranger and it iysas a5 that basis that two candi-
dates were selected. Respondent Mg.1 submits that para
8 of the instructions of the advertisement clearly provide
that more vacancies may'  also " be *F¥lled through the said
advertisement and also that vacancies mentioned were sub ject
to alteration. As regards the experience certificate of
respondent No.4, they submit that they only verify | the
original certificates. Further verification 0f “hhe cRrti-
ficate is up to the appointing authority to which the various
documents are forwarded with the recommendations of the
Commission. They therefore state that this s a matter

on which respondent No.2 may give their reply.
% 1 PRespondent No.2 namely, National Zoological

Park /Delhi Zoo), state that the applicant is qualified

enly for eclinican laboratory work. He was called for the

el /-
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interview even though he was overage and had no knowledge
about breeding, biology and conservation of wild life.
Being less qualified than the other candidates; he was not
selected. The experience certificate produced by respondent
No.3 and 4 vyere duly considered by the selection committee
and accepted. ARs regards the complaint filed hy the appli-
cant, respondent No.2 submits that the subject matter of

the complaint is under investigation hy an independent

authority.

' Respondent Mo.3 in her reply affidavit has submi-
tted that she is a Science graduate with Environmental Science
and that she fulfilled all the eligible cr;teria. The appli-
gant: ts  in oecupation: of quarter No.C-8 which has been
allotted to her and the Eresent applicatiogaznggled because
the applicant “nes not ‘want to vacate the house. Respondent No.4
claims that he fulfills all the conditions. Ehe applicant
is an the other hand én Intermediate in Science and not
a Graduate hence not eligible to be considered. He claims
that he was curious to understand the environment of animals

an . .
and therefore had worked onphonorary bhasis with the Municipal

Zoo, Reawar, even while he was studying in college.

B We have heard the 1d. | counsel for-all the parties
and also gone through the pleadings on record. The adverti-
sement issued by respondent No.1, SSC, lays down the followin’

essential qualificationsg¢

£ Fi:Se. li.es, Intermediate "in Scicnep’ preferably

with B.:5c. in Botany’/Zoology/Rgriculture:

ERi2 Fxperience in Jlooking after wild life in zoos,

and sanctuaries.
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The main allegation hy the app;icant against the selection
is that neither respondent MNo.3 nor NMNo.4 possessed the
essential qualification No.2, viz., "experience". at the
time of selection. Ld. counsel for the applicant argued

that it Hhas been ‘held by Jammu ® Kashmir High GCeurt ip

01 that where no power is reserved in the advertisement
for relaxing ‘the qualification of experience in the case
of candidates of outstanding merit, selection of candidates
lacking such qualification of experience would bhe illegal.
He further submitted that this Tribunal also had in the

Eese ot OR, B.K. JINDAL MS. ol $_ORS. ATR T98471Y Eax 401

held that even enhancement of the required experience for
shortlisting of candidates would be well within the purview
of the selection commission. The Punjab & Haryana High

Court had also quashed the selection in MARESH KUMAR 2 ons .,

VS. STATE NF PUNJAR & NRS. 198571\ siLA 429 on %the ground

that the selected candidates did not Fulfill &he prescrihed
qualifications as per the advertisement. The Supreme Court

he&d | ‘alsa . in DISTRICT COLLFCTOR & CHAIRMAMN, VIZIANAGARAM

2 upheld the actian of

the respondents in not allowing a selected candidate to

in the advertisement. T he Td. counsel also submitted that

respondent Ng.3 only possessed g certificate issued hy the

University of Delhi, University-Interaction Cell . ‘Aan. £

that she had received training in zoo management from June

215 2F988 %p Tl 45 1988, a period of harely ten days,

excluding the holidays. On the other hand, respondent Ng.4

had produced a certificate from Zoo and Municipal Garden

Supervisor, Reawar, dated 10+11.19490 that he bphad worked

under his supervision for one year tg maintain various

.I.R/_
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municipal gardens and zoo. On the other hand, certificate

b *

at Annexure D shows that there is no such 200 in Reawar
town. IN any case, respondent MNo.4 was during that period

a student and any training received during studies could

.

not he regarded as professional experience.

Bs e bhave carefully considered the matter and in
our view the conclusion is inescapable that the allegations
made hy the applicant against the selection raf respondent
No.3 and 4 are carrect’ The Recruitment Rules for the post
called for experience as an essential qualification. The
only experience respondent No.3 had was a certificate issued
by the Delhi University. that she had received training in
700 management for 8 _period freom 218t Tinb to 4th July.
This was as part of an interaction programme. Ry no stretch
of imagination can this be regarded as experience of working
in zoo or sanctuary. e are unable to agree with the conten-
tion of the 1d. counsel for the respondents that no minimal

period has heen laid down and it is for the expert body

that 4is, SSC, to decide whether any experience is adequate

Oor not and this decision having been taken by an expert

Gigeky = £ G 8" Thoi open in judicial review to question this

judgement. Ef - the respondent had worked in: the  Sen it a

professional Capacity, there could have been some merit

in this argument. T Ehe Present case, there is no experience

whatsoever as Tespondent Ng,3 during that Period was a

of Delhi University and underwent only a training Programme

FOor . ten days as Piark  gif g student—industry interaction

Programme. A training of ten or 15 days, however intensive

it may be, cannot be Classified -as experience otherwise

one might even say that ten visits ¢to Zzo0: lalsp constitute

ten days EXperience, In the

Present case therefore, there

was no evidence whatsoever before the selection cCommittee

to estahlish that there was any eXperience available with
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respondent Mo.3 in management of zoos and sanctuaries.

At the time of selection, respondent No.3 patently lacked
the essential qualification of experience.
T Insofar as respondent No.4 is concerned, he admits

in his reply that the so called experience was gained hy
him while he was still a student and that he had worked
in honoratry capacity only. It is not necessatrty for us e
go into the question as to whether there was indeed a zoo
& that time in BReawar or not. The fact remains that respon-
dent Mo.4 was a reqular student and was not working therefore
in: a8 -prefessional capacity in the zoo. Any experience gained
by any person on partetime hpnorary work in the zoo cobld
not be equated to professional experience which would enable
hiw <to work ‘as ’'a 7Zoo: Ranger. In the circumstances, the
certificate issued by the Municipal Garden Supervisor,

Reawar, had no relevance.

8. Lengthy arguments were advanced before us to
establish that the second qualification of experience was
not an essential gqualification and had been wrongly so adver-
tised. Even if it were so, the whole selection process would
he liable to be set aside since on the statement of respon-
dent Mo.1, at 1least three candidates were not allowed ¢to
appear because it was found that they did not possess the
requisite experience. 1f “indeed it was not necessdry te
have the experience aqualification, then the rejection of

those three candidates would nullify the selection procedure.

contd. i i 8f




OA NO.2589791

9. In the 1light of ‘the above discussion, we have
no hesitation in coming to the conclusion that the selection
of respondents No.3 and 4 was contrary to the Recruitment
Rules and bad in lau. The same is therefore quashed and
set aside. We are not certain whether any panel was
recommended by the Staff Selection Commission which included
any one apart from respondents 3 & 4, whose selection
has been quashed. However, in case the applicant was
next on the panel, respondent No.1 and 2 ares directed
to then consider his appointment. In case the applicant
is so appointed, he will be deemed to have been appointed
on the dafe on which respondent No.3 and 4 were appointed
as Zoo Ranger, and his seniority will be fixed accordingly.
However, in such a case he will not be entitled for any
arrears of - pay. In case the applicant did not figure
next in the 1list of those recommended for appointment,
the respondents are free to make a fresh selection, in
which event the applicant shall be given necessary age
relaxation to be able to be considered for the selections.

No cests.

—
‘R.K. AHOOJA) "A.V. HARIDESAN
MEMBE A VICE-CHAIRMAN'/J)
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